
 

 

  
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 8TH MAY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Barry Rawlings 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
Joanna Tambourides 
 

Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Rowan Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Brian Coleman 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

 East Barnet Ward  
 

 

 

a)   9 Albemarle Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8EQ  
 

 

1 - 12 

b)   12B Pymmes Brook Drive, Barnet, Herts, EN4 9RU  
 

 

13 - 20 

 East Finchley Ward  
 

 

 

c)   97 Leslie Road, London, N2 8BH  
 

 

21 - 28 

d)   77A Leicester Road, London, N2 9DY  
 

 

29 - 40 

 High Barnet Ward  
 

 

 

e)   High Corner, Arkley Drive, Barnet, Herts, EN5 3LN  
 

 

41 - 46 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

 

f)   Lytton House, 39 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8PN  
 

 

47 - 54 

g)   Lytton House, 39 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8PN  55 - 70 



 
    

 

 

h)   Maple House, 9 The Pastures, London, N20 8AN  
 

 

71 - 80 

i)   Maple House, 9 The Pastures, London, N20 8AN  
 

 

81 - 86 

 West Finchley Ward  
 

 

 

j)   22 Avondale Avenue, London, N12 8EJ  
 

 

87 - 96 

k)   37 Dukes Avenue, London, N3 2DE  
 

 

97 - 104 

7.   Any Items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

8.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) shown in respect of each 
item 

 

9.   Any Other Items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 



 
    

 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



LOCATION: 
 

9 Albemarle Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8EQ 

REFERENCE: B/05129/11 Received: 22 December 2011  

  Accepted: 22 December 2011  

WARD(S): East Barnet 
 

Expiry: 16 February 2012 
 

  Final Revisions:   

 
APPLICANT: 

[...]
sed development accords with strategic planning guidance and policies 
as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted Barnet Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) (2006). 
In particular the following policies are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, D1, D2, D5 and H27.  
Supplementary Design Guidance Note 5: Extensions to Houses  
 
Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011: 
Relevant policies: CS5 
 
Development Management Policies (Submission version)2011: 
Relevant Policies: DM01 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
 
The proposed extensions are considered to have overcome the previous reasons for 
refusal and dismissals at appeal. The extensions have an acceptable impact on the 
character and appearance of the host property and the residential street scene of 
Albemarle Road. Given the proposed changes within the current application, the 
extensions will not harm neighbouring residential amenity to an unacceptable degree 
and represent an improved relationship to No.7 when compared to the approval in 
2004 and indeed the previous application in 2011. The proposal accords with the 
aforementioned policies.  

 
2. The proposed development as approved shall be fully implemented within 4 months of 

the date of this decision notice to ensure that the existing unlawful works are removed 
in order to address the outstanding enforcement notice, upheld at appeal dated 7th 
November 2011.  

 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
NPPF 2012 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
7.4 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: 
 

2



GBEnv1, D2, D5, H27. SDGN 5: Extensions to Houses  
 
Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 reformed the development plan system 
replacing the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) with the Local Development Framework 
(LDF). The LDF will be made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy and 
Development Manageme
[...]
r at 
basement (garden level).  
 
Planning Considerations: 
 
Character and Appearance 
 
On dismissing the appeal in November 2011, the Inspector stated 'The layout of the roads 
and buildings in the area gives scope in some cases for the erection of side extensions so 
they are not locally uncharacteristic features, if not always blending well with their 
surroundings'. He then went on to state 'Both the 2004 permission and the previous appeal 
scheme involved extensions set on or next to the side boundary at ground floor level. That 
remains so under the current scheme, with a set in at first floor level of 1m, thus retaining the 
2m gap between flank walls sought by the DGN. It would also be set further in at the front of 
the house at that level than under the dismissed proposal, again meeting the DGN figure, of 

8



1m, and giving it a more subordinate appearance to the main house. Further, at the front of 
the house at least, the extension would be significantly less than half the width of the main 
house, albeit with a new porch'.  
 
Further comments include 'Despite the closing of the gap to the boundary at ground floor 
level therefore, the present proposal would blend well with neighbouring properties and 
maintain the appearance of the streetscene', 'Despite the size of the extensions therefore I 
do not consider the resulting building would be so obtrusive as to cause harm to the 
surroundings generally, nor therefore that on this issue it would be in conflict with the UDP..' 
 
The alterations to the rear were approved in September 2004 and are still considered to have 
an acceptable impact on the appearance of the property. The proposed basement level is not 
considered to harm the character and appearance of the host property and will not be readily 
visible to adjacent occupiers. The internal changes to provide a doorway at basement level 
are considered to be appropriate and would have a minimal impact on the character and 
appearance of the ho
[...]
 a limited 
visual impact on the street scene or general locality. The proposal is not 
considered to have a significantly adverse impact on the residential or visual 
amenities of the adjoining occupiers and would be in accordance with the 
aforementioned policies.  

 
 

14



2. The applicant is advised that this grant of consent does not grant planning 
 permission for the existing decking in the rear garden.  
 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
NPPF 2012 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
7.4 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: GBEnv1, D2, D5, H27. SDGN 5: Extensions 
to Houses.  
  
Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 reformed the development plan system 
replacing the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) with the Local Development Framework 
(LDF). The LDF will be made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD). Until the LDF 
is complete, 183 policies within the adopted UDP remain. The replacement of these 183 
policies is set out in both the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
The Core Strategy will contribute to achieving the vision and objectives of Barnet's 
Sustainable Community Strategy and will help our partners and other organisations to 
deliver relevant parts of their programmes.  It will cover the physical aspects of location 
and land use traditionally covered by planning.  It also addresses other factors that make 
places attractive and distinctive as well as sustainable and successful. 
 
The Council submitted its LDF Core Strategy Submission Stage document in August 
2011.  Therefore weight can be given to it as a material consideration in the determination 
of planning applications. 
 
Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS5 
 
Relevant Development Management Policies: 
 
The Development Management Policies document provides the borough wide planning 
policies that implement the
[...]
ll not be enclosed).  
 
Planning Considerations: 
 
The proposed development is considered to be acceptable for the following reasons: 
 
The extensions would in effect wrap around the side of the dwelling however in view of its 
location, set back from the road and out of view from the majority of the street, it is 
considered that the majority of the bulk of the extended property would be satisfactorily 
accommodated on this site. The two storey side and rear extension would not be visible 
from the street given the set back of the side extension and the angling of the property, as 
well as the proximity of No.12a and as such these extensions would have a limited impact 
on the character and appearance of the street scene. Despite the lack of subordination in 
respect of the rooflines, the set back of the extension as well its siting would be of a 
character and appearance reflective of that on the main house and would be compatible 
with the surrounding locality.  
 
The elevations of the property would be significantly altered as a result of the proposal. 
However the property is not considered to be of special architectural interest which would 
restrict such extensions such as that proposed. These elevations would not be visible 
from the public highway nor, given the degree of mature vegetation on this site and 
neighbouring sites, readily so from adjoining dwellings. The proposed fenestration 
detailing is considered to be in keeping with the treatment of the existing property. 
 
The front extension would be visible from the public highway however it is considered that 
given its modest height and its overall design, it would be an acceptable addition to the 
this property, in keeping with its proportions and scale.  
 
In terms of residential amenity, the proposed development is not considered to have a 
significantly adverse impact on the residential or visual amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers, namely No.12a and 13 Pymmes Brook Drive. A new window
[...]
ter and period features. 

• Extension will block daylight and right to light. 

• Extension will change outlook. 

• Part of the garden at the application site is leased from London Underground - thus 
extension will cause an overdevelopment and detrimental to the rest of the properties. 

• Application is causing stress and upset. 

• Viewed the new plans and nothing has changed regarding the dimensions of the 
proposed extension. 

• Gate added for access but as the extension will be built over put right of way we would 
not be able to get through the gate anyway. 

• The planning application has solely been made for number 97 but should also include 
99 Leslie Road, as the proposed work will involve both properties. 

• No planning regulations were applied for previous works to No. 99 Leslie Road – new 
works will cause damage to neighbouring properties. 

• Vital access required right of way - emergency services and maintenance access will 
not be possible if the extension is allowed.  

• Sewers and water pipes run at the rear – issues with access. 

• Invasion of privacy and light.  
 
It was decided at the April East Area Planning Sub Committee that the application 
should be deferred for a site visit. The recommendation remains as pre the original 
report.  
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings: 
 
The application property is an end of terrace dwelling which is split into two maisonettes 
99 and 97 Leslie Road. The property is in a predominately residential area and does not 
fall within a conservation area.  
 
The property currently has an external first floor staircase which provides access into the 
rear garden, this is a common feature amongst most properties located on Leslie Road. 
There is also a side gate which provides secondary access into the rear garden.  
 
Proposal: 
 
The application relates to a single storey rear extension. This will measure 3 metres in 
depth closest to the boundary with 101 Leslie Road and 4.2 metres in depth closest to the 
boundary with 95 Leslie Road. It will be 2.8 metres in height with a flat roof and 6.8 
metres in width.  
 
The application was originally submitted with an extension to the first floor external 
staircase and handrail, however this has now been omitted from the application and the 
current external first floor staircase will be blocked up. The access into the garden for the 
first floor maisonette will now be solely via the side gate.  
 
 
 
 

24



Planning Considerations: 
 
The council is committed to protecting, and where possible enhancing the character of the 
borough’s residential areas and retaining an attractive street scene. Extensions to 
houses, both individually and cumulatively can have a profound effect on the appearance 
of neighbourhoods and of the street scene and on the amenities enjoyed by the occupiers 
of adjoining properties.  Extensions to properties should reflect the design of the original 
building, have regard to the character of the area and amenity enjoyed by your 
neighbours. This means making sure the extension does not disrupt the neighbours’ 
enjoyment of their own home, garden or neighbourhood.  
 
The extension as proposed is considered to be an acceptable and appropriate form of 
development which would harmonise well with the existing property. The site is 
considered large enough to accommodate the extension proposed without resulting in 
overdevelopment. The extension is in keeping with the character and appearance of the 
area and is not considered to be disproportionate addition to this property.  
 
The single storey rear extension is not considered to result in a loss of light or outlook nor 
would it be overbearing or visually obtrusive to either of the neighbouring occupiers as the 
height of the proposed extension measures 2.8 metres. It would also be set 0.4 metres 
away from the boundary with number 101 and 1.8 metres from the boundary with number 
95. 
 
The application has been amend
[...]
 In the supporting documentation detailing the Site plan (page 41 on the Site 
 Location Plan and on the drawing number B2625-01) it needs to be pointed out 
 that this is a ground floor flat with half a garden and not the full length garden 
 illustrated on the plans. On drawing B2625-01, it is not clear what the Site Layout 
 section is detailing (i.e. this is not 77a Leicester Road). 

32



 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings: 
The application site is an end terrace property on Leicester Road in the East Finchley 
ward. The property has an L-shaped footprint created by an original two storey rear 
wing, which is characteristic of the properties along this street. The property is sub-
divided into two self contained units which has been confirmed by Council tax records.  
 
Proposal: 
 
The application relates to a single storey rear and side extension to Ground Floor Flat 
77 Leicester Road.   
 
The proposal ground floor rear extension will project 3 metres deep along the boundary 
with No. 75 Leicester Road.  
 
Single storey side extension projects sidewards from the rear wing by 1.3 metres.  
 
Both the single storey side and rear element of the proposal has a height of 3.3 metres 
with a pitched roof.  
 
There has been a previous application F/02055/11 for a single storey side and rear 
extension. The application was refused at Planning Sub Committee and subsequently 
dismissed at an appeal (Ref: APP/N5090/A/11/2160176). The appeal decision has been 
added to this report. 
 
Planning Considerations: 
In light of the appeal decision, it is considered that this application has overcome the 
Inspectors concerns. In paragraph 7, the Inspector states that ‘‘Taken together with the 
shallow pitched roof, which would appear almost flat, the proposed extension would 
appear as a large ‘box like’ addition that would be out of proportion with the remainder 
of the appeal building.’’ In order to address this, now a pitched roof is proposed an
[...]
ide 
 and rear extension, more accurately reflects the development sought than that 
 given on the application form. I have assessed the proposal on that basis. 
 
3. I have had regard to the draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). As 
 the NPPF is in draft form, and therefore its content may change, I accord its 
 policies limited weight. 
 
Main issue 
4.  The main issue is the effect of the proposed development on the character and 
 appearance of the appeal property and the local area. 
 
Reasons 
5.  The appeal property, 77A Leicester Road, is a ground floor flat in a 2-storey 

end of terrace building that is located in a predominantly residential area. The 
proposal is a single storey addition to No 77A that would wrap around part of 
the side and across the rear of the appeal building’s 2-storey outrigger. 
 

6.  The appeal scheme has been carefully designed to reflect the Council’s 
guidelines that, amongst other things, seek to protect residential amenity. 
Specifically, the new addition would be modest in height and set back from the 
site’s side boundary, beyond which is a narrow alleyway and the rear of 
properties which front Durham Road. In addition, the depth of the proposed 
Appeal Decision APP/N5090/A/11/2160176 2 rear extension would accord with 
the advice in the Council’s Design Guidance No.5, Extensions to houses Revised 

36



(March 2010) (DG5). 
7.  Notwithstanding, the proposed built form would be substantial in scale and 

bulk. Taken together with its shallow pitched roof, which would appear almost 
flat, the proposed extension would appear as a large ‘box-like’ addition that 
would be out of proportion with the remainder of the appeal building. In that 
context, it would conflict with DG5, which advises that extensions should 
broadly respect the shape and form of the existing building. The proposed 
fulllength 
windows in the rear elevation would also jar with the modest pattern of 
fenestration on the rear elevation of the a
[...]
 may carry a heavy 
penalty. 
 

3. Any details submitted in respect of the Demolition and Construction 
Management Plan above shall control the hours, routes taken, means of 
access and security procedures for construction traffic to and from the site 
and the methods statement shall provide for the provision of on-site wheel 
cleaning facilities during demolition, excavation, site preparation and 
construction stages of the development, recycling of materials, the provision 
of on-site car parking facilities for contractors during all stages of 
development (Excavation, site preparation and construction) and the 
provision on site of a storage/delivery area for all plant, site huts, site 
facilities and materials and a community liaison contact and precautions to 
minimise damage to trees on or adjacent to the site. 
 

4. The applicant is advised that Totteridge Village (the whole length) is a 
Traffic Sensitive Road; deliveries during the construction period should not 
take place between 8.00 am-9.30 am and 4.30 pm-6.30 pm Monday to 
Friday.  Careful consideration must also be given to the optimum route(s) for 
construction traffic and the Environment and Operations Directorate should 
be consulted in this respect. 
 
 

5. Any necessary changes to the existing vehicular crossover will be carried 
out by the Highway Authority at the applicant's expense. You may obtain an 
estimate for this and any associated work on public highway from the 
London Borough of Barnet, Building 4, North London Business Park 
(NLBP), Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP. Any redundant crossover 
must be reinstated to footway level. 
 

6. The development of this site is likely to damage historic assets of 
archaeological interest. The applicant should therefore submit detailed 
proposals in the form of an archaeological project design. This design 
should be in accordance with the appropriate English Heritage guidelines. 
 

7. The Mayor of London introduced a Community Infrastructu
[...]
Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 26/09/2003 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Erection of part single, part two storey front extensions and first floor side 

extension. 
Case Officer: James Rodger 

 
Site Address: 39 TOTTERIDGE VILLAGE TOTTERIDGE LONDON N20 
Application Number: N04053A 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 05/07/1978 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Single-storey front extension and portico. 
Case Officer:  

 
Site Address: LYTTON HOUSE, 39 TOTTERIDGE VILLAGE LONDON N20 
Application Number: N04053 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 18/07/1973 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: First floor side extension and two storey rear extension. 
Case Officer:  

 
Consultations and Views Expressed: 
 
Neighbours Consulted: 15 Replies: 3 (including CAAC) 
Neighbours Wishing To 
Speak 

0   

62



 
The objections raised may be summarised as follows: 

• Overlooking and loss of privacy. 

• Concern regarding the scale of the development. 

• Concern regarding the appearance of the windows on the flank elevations. 

• Concern regarding the appearance of the rooflights. 

• Concern regarding the size and appearance of the proposed dwelling. 

• Concern that no evidence regarding the structural stability of the existing property has 
been provided in order to back up the applicants argument that the existing property is 
structurally failing. 

• Concern regarding the use of UPVC doors. 

• No tree survey has been provided. 

• Concern that the root protection areas shown on the submitted plans are incorrect. 

• Concern regarding loss of trees along the boundaries. 

• Concern that the sustainability c
[...]
. 
In particular the following policies are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, D2, D5 and H27.and 
Design Guidance Note No.5- Extensions to Houses.  
 
Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011: 
Relevant policies: CS5 
 
Development Management Policies (Submission version)2011: 
Relevant Policies: DM01, DM02.  
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet UDP policies and would be in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers.  

 
 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework March 2012: 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice 
and the Development Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must 
determine applications in accordance with the statutory Development Plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise, and that the planning system does not exist to protect the 
private interests of one person against another. The basic question is whether the proposal 
would unacceptably affect amenities and the existing use of land and buildings which ought 
to be protected in the public interest. 
 
‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. This is a key 
part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less complex and more 
accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The NPPF sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these are 
expected to be applied. It sets out the Government’s requirements for the planning system 
only to the extent that it is relevant, proportionate and necessary to do so. It provides a 
framework within which loca
[...]

equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted Barnet 
UDP policies and would be in keeping with the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area. It is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. This application is in keeping with Council Policies and Guidelines 
and is therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 

101



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 37 Dukes Avenue, London, N3 2DE 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00938/12 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. All rights 
reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

102



��

�

�
�����������	
������������	������
�

�

�

�
�

�

����������	
	���
��

������������������������������������

���	����������
����������	���	����������

�����
�����������	����������������������������������������	�	�
����� �����!����������

���	
	�������"�#$�%�������&'##�

�

����������"����(%)'*'(�(##(&#+&$,&�

-$���.�
�������/� ������%-�&���

�� ��������������������������������� ��!��������������"�����#�$������	�%���&&��

�	����������!��������	������������	�������������

�� ��������������������#�'���������(��������	�������������������!�����"�������!�����
)������*����	���!�*�������

�� ���������������+�!�,-�.���-��/����������0��#�����/�������!������#�������������������
�&�����������������

�� ��������������������������������������������!������	��������#�������1�������/�����
�����	�������!��������#�����������������������!����!��	�����

�

�

���	
	���

��� �������������������������

����	�	������������

��� ���������������������������������#����������������	�������������������������

������������������������!������������������������������������������������������

��	���

���

.�� ������������������������������������!���������������������!!����������
[...]
�

��������

:��$="�<+�

104


	Agenda
	6a 9 Albemarle Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8EQ
	6b 12B Pymmes Brook Drive, Barnet, Herts, EN4 9RU
	6c 97 Leslie Road, London, N2 8BH
	6d 77A Leicester Road, London, N2 9DY
	6e High Corner, Arkley Drive, Barnet, Herts, EN5 3LN
	6f Lytton House, 39 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8PN
	6g Lytton House, 39 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8PN
	6h Maple House, 9 The Pastures, London, N20 8AN
	6i Maple House, 9 The Pastures, London, N20 8AN
	6j 22 Avondale Avenue, London, N12 8EJ
	6k 37 Dukes Avenue, London, N3 2DE
	6k. F 37 Dukes Ave, N3




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning sub-Committee 

 
8 May 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Brian Salinger (substituting 
for Councillor Stephen Sowerby) 

Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the decisions of the meeting held on 2 April 2012 were approved as 
a correct record 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Sowerby. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s decisions on the applications listed below be as 
indicated and that the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management be 
instructed to convey such decisions to the applicants. An addendum was circulated 
detailing the following; 

 

All references in the recommendations which refer to the Assistant Director of Planning 
and Development Management should be amended to refer to the “Acting Assistant 
Director of Planning and Building Control.”  

 

All reference in the recommendations and reports to any Planning Policy Guidance 
(PPG) or Planning Policy Statements (PPS) should be removed. All PPGs and PPSs 
have been replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which was 
published on 27 March 2012. It is considered that all applications comply with the 
relevant policies within the NPPF. 



 

2 

 
 

7. 9 ALBEMARLE ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 8EQ  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr John O’Hara and Mrs Sharon Gollan speaking 
against the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the Officer’s 
recommendation) for the following reason: 
 
The proposed extensions would by reason of their mass, bulk, design,size and siting be 
overbearing and visually obtrusive and represent an overdevelopment of the site 
detrimental to the visual amenities of neighbouring residents at 7 Albemarle Road as well 
as detracting from the character and appearance of the street scene contrary to policies 
GBEnv1 , D1, D2, D4,D5 and H27 of the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 
2006 , policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and DM01 of the emerging Local Plan Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version) 2012 
and Design Guidance Note 5 (2010) 
 

8. 12B PYMMES BROOK DRIVE, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 9RU  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mrs Mary Omezi and Mrs Stella Doyle speaking 
against the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the Officer’s 
recommendation) for the following reason;  
 
The proposed extensions by reason of their mass, bulk, size, siting and design would be 
overbearing and visually obtrusive, out of proportion with the existing house and result in 
overlooking and loss of privacy detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring residents as 
well as detracting from the character and appearance of the host property and the 
surrounding area contrary to policies  GBEnv1 , D1, D2, ,D5 and H27 of the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006 , policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and DM01 of the 
emerging Local Plan Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 
(Examination in Public version) 2012 and Design Guidance Note 5 (2010). 
 

9. 97 LESLIE ROAD, LONDON, N2 8BH  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

10. 77A LEICESTER ROAD, LONDON, N2 9DY  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Councillor Colin Rogers, the Ward  Councillor, 
speaking against the application; 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application in order to explore the size of the remaining 
garden space and confirm that it meets the council’s amenity standards. 
 

11. HIGH CORNER, ARKLEY DRIVE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 3LN  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 



 

3 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

12. LYTTON HOUSE, 39 TOTTERIDGE VILLAGE, LONDON, N20 8PN  
 
 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
RESOLVED  TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the following; 
(i) the conditions as set out in the report. 
(ii)  the additional informative; 

• Japanese Knotweed has been seen on the site and advice can be obtained 
from the Environment Agency 
http://www.environmentagency.gov.uk/homeandleisure/wildlife/130079.aspx 

 
13. LYTTON HOUSE, 39 TOTTERIDGE VILLAGE, LONDON, N20 8PN  

 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
following;  

(i) the conditions as set out in the report. 
(ii) the changes and amendments as set out in the addendum. 

(iii) the following amendment (in bold) to informative 4; 

• The applicant is advised that Totteridge Village (the whole length) is a 
Traffic Sensitive Road; deliveries during the construction period should not 
take place between 8.00 am-9.30 am and 4.30 pm-6.30 pm Monday to 
Friday. Accordingly deliveries to the site shall only take place between 
9:30am to 4:30pm Monday to Friday. 

(iv) the additional informative; 

• Japanese Knotweed has been seen on the site and advice can be obtained 
from the Environment Agency. 

  http://www.environment-agency.gov.uk/homeandleisure/wildlife/130079.aspx 

 
 

14. MAPLE HOUSE, 9 THE PASTURES, LONDON, N20 8AN  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

15. MAPLE HOUSE, 9 THE PASTURES, LONDON, N20 8AN  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVED the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

16. 22 AVONDALE AVENUE, LONDON, N12 8EJ  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 



 

4 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
following; 
(i) the conditions as set out in the report. 
(ii) the amendments set out in the addendum. 
 

17. 37 DUKES AVENUE, LONDON, N3 2DE  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mrs Myrtle Rafles objecting to the application and 
the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the Officer’s 
recommendation) for the following reason; 
 
The proposed extension to the balcony would result in unacceptable overlooking and 
loss of privacy for the residential occupiers of 35 and 39 Dukes Avenue contrary to 
policies D5 and H27 of the Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45 pm 
 
 


